BEFORE THE DISCIPLINARY HEARING COMMISSION
DISCIPLINARY HEARING COMMISSION
OF THE
NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR
84 DHC 12
)
)
) ORDER OF DISCIPLINE
) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

This cause was heard before the undersigned duly appointed member of the Hearing Committee of The Disciplinary Hearing Commission on Friday, April 4, 1985, in the Counsel Chambers of The North Carolina State Bar, 208 Fayetteville Street Mall, Raleigh, North Carolina.

Based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law entered by The Disciplinary Hearing Committee, the Hearing Committee enters this Order of Discipline.

(1) The defendant is hereby suspended from the practice of law for a period of three years, effective at the end of the present period of suspension in case number 83 DHC 5 entered by Order dated November 14, 1983.

(2) The costs of the action shall be taxed to defendant, and no petition to practice after suspension shall be allowed until the costs shall have been paid.

(3) During the last 12 months of suspension, defendant shall work in the office of a lawyer approved by the State Bar Council under strict supervision of a member of that law firm. The supervising lawyer shall certify to the Commission that, during the period of supervision, the defendant demonstrated knowledge of and willingness to abide by the canons of ethics.

(4) No petition to pratice after suspension shall be granted until defendant shall have successfully completed the Multi-State Professional Responsibility Examination administered by the North Carolina Board of Law Examiners.

208 Fayetteville Street Mall, P. O. Box 25908, Raleigh, North Carolina 27611, Telephone 919-828-4620

1. - **q** - - - - -

This the 215^{+} day of 400, 1985.

Jameris, Mon Chairman

James E. Ferguson (II

Alton Ingalls Ingally

00.51

The Disc	iplinar North (The Commission
NORTH CAROLINA		BEFORE THE DISCIPLINARY HEARING COMMISSION
WAKE COUNTY	I	OF THE
	L J	NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR
		84 DHC 12
THE NORTH CAROLINA	STATE BAR,)
	Plaintiff)
)
VS.	-) FINDINGS OF FACT AND

This matter was heard before the undersigned Hearing Committee on 4 April, 1985. L. Thomas Lunsford, II, appeared as counsel for the North Carolina State Bar, hereinafter referred to as "The State Bar", and Joseph B. Cheshire, V, and Sheila Hochhauser appeared as counsel for defendant, Marion Goodson, Jr.

)

Defendant

MARION GOODSON, JR.,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

At the beginning of the hearing, a stipulation on Pre-Hearing Conference was submitted, approved, and ordered filed.

At the conclusion of the evidence and argument of counsel, the Committee made the following Findings of Fact.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The committee finds as facts those stipulations contained in paragraph A-(2)H of the Stipulation on Pre-Hearing Conference which are incorporated by reference as fully as if set out verbatim.

2. In October, 1983, defendant was employed by one Terry Usher to represent Usher in his claim for personal injury sustained in an automobile accident which occurred on October 11, 1982.

3. On or about 2 November, 1983, plaintiff obtained from Usher consent to settle the claim for the sum of \$5500 and agreed with American Mutual Fire Insurance Company, carrier for the adverse party, to settle Usher's case for \$5500.

208 Fayetteville Street Mall, P. O. Box 25908, Raleigh, North Carolina 27611, Telephone 919-828-4620

The Disciplinary Hearing Commission

4. In accordance with instruction from Usher, defendant endorsed the check, and obtained cash therefor, Usher having instructed him to hold the money until he called for it and not to tell his wife that the case had been settled

5. Plaintiff did not deposit the proceeds of the check into a trust account.

6. Plaintiff did not advise Usher that he had received the cash, did not deliver the money to Usher, did not maintain any record of his handling of the money nor did Joe Gray, to whom he entrusted the money for safekeeping, maintain any records of having received it or any record indication for whom he held the money.

7. There is no evidence that any of the funds were used by Plaintiff for his own purposes. In February, 1984, he obtained the funds from Joe Gray and delivered the money in its entirety to Usher.

8. The note in the amount of \$40,000 executed to Terry Usher, referred to in (2) D of stipulation on pre-hearing conference, was obtained at the instance of Michael Birzon, attorney of Usher.

9. The consent judgment referred to in (2)E of stipulation on prehearing conference, was obtained at the instance of Michael Birzon, attorney for Usher.

10. Michael Birzon had represented other passengers in the car with Usher and no one of those cases had been settled for an amount in excess of \$6,000.

11. The insurance company retained counsel who notified Birzon that it would reopen the claim upon payment to it of the \$5500.

12. Birzon repeatedly informed plaintiff that if he didn't pay the note and then the consent judgment, action would be taken by the State Bar.

13. That plaintiff has, by cashing the check of the insurer, American Mutual Fire Insurance Company, without notifying Usher, his client, of its receipt and by failing to account to his client for its handling committed acts which constitute grounds for discipline pursuant to N.C.G.S. 84-28(a) and (b) (2) in that he engaged in professional conduct that adversely reflects on his fitness to practice law; failed to deposit his client's funds in a trust account; failed to notify his client of the receipt of the funds belonging to his client; failed to maintain complete records and account to his client concerning

208 Fayetteville Street Mall, P. O. Box 25908, Raleigh, North Carolina 27611, Telephone 919-828-4620

his client's funds; and failed to pay to his client funds in his possession or under his control which his client was entitled to receive in violation of Disciplinary Rules 1-102 (A) (1), and (6), and 9-102(A) and (B), (1), (3) and (4) respectively of the North Carolina Code of Professional Conduct.

14. The Hearing Committee finds that, although Michael Birzon is not a defendant in this case, his actions in insisting upon payment of \$40,000 by plaintiff to Terry Usher and in threatening plaintiff by State Bar cross action upon failure to pay were unconscionable and deserving of close scrutiny by the State Bar.

BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, THE COMMITTEE UNANIMOUSLY MAKES THE FOLLOWING CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

(1) That the defendant engaged in conduct constituting grounds for discipline under N.C.G.S. 84-28(a) and (b), 2 and B (3) in that

- (a) The defendant received funds belonging to his client and failed to notify the client that he had received them.
- (b) Defendant did not deposit the funds in a trust account.
 - (c) Defendant did not maintain any records of the receipt of the money.

Hug This the ZI st day of May, 1985. um Nadmi E. Morris, Chairman

ames E. Ferguson, I

high Alta 2

00864